

FILE COPY



**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF APPEALS OF WEST VIRGINIA
No. 19-1056**

**STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA *ex rel.*
PATRICK MORRISEY,
ATTORNEY GENERAL,**

Petitioner,

v.

**DIOCESE OF WHEELING-
CHARLESTON and MICHAEL
J. BRANSFIELD** in his capacity
as former Bishop of the Diocese of
Wheeling-Charleston,

Respondents.

**DO NOT REMOVE
FROM FILE**

REPLY BRIEF

**PATRICK MORRISEY
ATTORNEY GENERAL**

Lindsay S. See (WV Bar #13360)
*Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*

Douglas P. Buffington, II (WV Bar #8157)
Senior Deputy Attorney General

John M. Masslon II (WV Bar #13650)

Jessica A. Lee (WV Bar #13751)
Assistant Solicitors General

1900 Kanawha Blvd. East

Building 1, Room E-26

Charleston, WV 25305

Telephone: (304) 558-2021

Fax: (304) 558-0140

Email: lindsay.s.see@wvago.gov

Douglas L. Davis (WV Bar #5502)

Abby G. Cunningham (WV Bar #13388)

Assistant Attorneys General

Post Office Box 1789

Charleston, WV 25326

Telephone: (304) 558-8986

Fax: (304) 558-0184

Counsel for Petitioner, State of West Virginia ex rel. Patrick Morrissey, Attorney General

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. The Court Should Disregard Premature Fact Disputes And Mischaracterizations Of The Amended Complaint	2
II. The CCPA Reaches Fee-Based Schools And Camps	5
A. Fee-Based Schools And Camps Sell Educational And Recreational Services	5
B. The Rest Of The West Virginia Code Supports The CCPA’s Plain Meaning	12
III. It Is Constitutional To Apply The CCPA To Religious Schools And Camps	16
A. Applying The CCPA To Religious Entities Does Not Interfere With Internal Affairs	16
B. Constitutional Relief Is Available In This Case	19
CONCLUSION	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Am. Legion v. Am. Humanist Ass’n</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2067 (2019)	16
<i>Appalachian Power Co. v. State Tax Dep’t of W. Va.</i> , 195 W. Va. 573, 466 S.E.2d 424 (1995).....	8
<i>Barber v. Camden Clark Mem. Hosp. Corp.</i> , 240 W. Va. 663, 815 S.E.2d 474 (2018).....	14, 15
<i>Bridge v. Phx. Bond & Indem. Co.</i> , 553 U.S. 639 (2008).....	11
<i>Cantwell v. Connecticut</i> , 310 U.S. 306 (1940).....	17
<i>Cuesnongle v. Ramos</i> , 835 F.2d 1486 (1st Cir. 1987)	17
<i>Dayner v. Archdiocese of Hartford</i> , 23 A.3d 1192 (Conn. 2011)	17
<i>Dobson v. Milton Hershey Sch.</i> , 356 F. Supp. 3d 428 (M.D. Pa. 2018)	11
<i>Doe v. Princess Cruise Lines, Ltd.</i> , 657 F.3d 1204 (11th Cir. 2011)	12
<i>Dungan v. The Acad. at Ivy Ridge</i> , 249 F.R.D. 413 (N.D.N.Y. 2008)	11
<i>Employment Div., Dep’t of Human Res. of Ore. v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990).....	17
<i>FTC v. Stratford Career Inst.</i> , 2016 WL 3769187 (N.D. Ohio July 15, 2016)	11
<i>Harris v. Dutchess Cty. Bd. of Co-op. Educ. Servs.</i> , 25 N.Y.S.3d 527 (N.Y. Sup. 2015)	13
<i>Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church & Sch. v. EEOC</i> , 565 U.S. 171 (2012).....	17, 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Lemon v. Kurtzman</i> , 403 U.S. 602 (1971).....	16
<i>Listecki, v. Official Comm. of Unsecured Creditors</i> , 780 F.3d 731 (7th Cir. 2015)	18, 19
<i>Martino v. Barnett</i> , 215 W. Va. 123, 595 S.E.2d 65 (2004).....	3
<i>Morgan v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 224 W. Va. 62, 680 S.E.2d 77 (2009).....	16
<i>Mountain State College v. Holsinger</i> , 230 W. Va. 678, 742 S.E.2d 94 (2013).....	10
<i>N.Y. State Conference of Blue Cross & Blue Shield Plans v. Travelers Ins. Co.</i> , 514 U.S. 645 (1995).....	12
<i>Osborne v. United States</i> , 211 W. Va. 667, 567 S.E.2d 677 (2002).....	6
<i>Petruska v. Gannon Univ.</i> , 462 F.3d 294 (3d Cir. 2006).....	18, 19
<i>Roman Catholic Diocese of Springfield v. City of Springfield</i> , 724 F.3d 78 (1st Cir. 2013)	17
<i>Scott v. Ass’n for Childbirth at Home, Int’l</i> , 430 N.E.2d 1012 (Ill. 1981)	11
<i>Sedlock v. Moyle</i> , 222 W. Va. 547, 668 S.E.2d 176 (2008).....	3
<i>State ex rel. Advance Stores Co. v. Recht</i> , 230 W. Va. 464, 740 S.E.2d 59 (2013).....	3
<i>State ex rel. Discover Fin. Servs., Inc. v. Nibert</i> , 231 W. Va. 227, 744 S.E.2d 625 (2013).....	9
<i>State ex rel. Fetters v. Hott</i> , 173 W. Va. 502, 318 S.E.2d 446 (1984).....	13
<i>State ex rel. McGraw v. Imperial Mktg.</i> , 196 W. Va. 346, 472 S.E.2d 792 (1996).....	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>State ex rel. McGraw v. Telecheck Servs., Inc.</i> , 213 W. Va. 438, 582 S.E.2d 885 (2003).....	3
<i>State ex rel. Morrissey v. Copper Beech Townhome Communities Twenty-Six, LLC</i> , 239 W. Va. 741, 806 S.E.2d 172 (2017).....	7, 8, 15
<i>Surinach v. Pesquera De Busquets</i> , 604 F.2d 73 (1st Cir. 1979)	17
<i>Trinity Christian Sch. v. Comm’n on Human Rights & Opportunities</i> , 189 A.3d 79 (Conn. 2018)	17
<i>Tug Valley Recovery Ctr., Inc. v. Mingo Cty. Comm’n</i> , 164 W. Va. 94, 261 S.E.2d 165 (1979).....	14
<i>United Methodist Church, Baltimore Annual Conference v. White</i> , 571 A.2d 790 (D.C. 1990)	18
 Statutes	
W. Va. Code § 18-28-1	13
W. Va. Code § 18-28-6.....	12, 13, 14
W. Va. Code § 21-5-1 <i>et seq.</i>	14
W. Va. Code § 46A-1-102	5, 6
W. Va. Code § 46A-2-128	10
W. Va. Code § 46A-6-101	5, 8, 10, 13
W. Va. Code § 46A-6-102	6, 13
W. Va. Code § 46A-7-101 <i>et seq.</i>	9
 Other Authorities	
1974 J. W. Va. Senate 913	9
Black’s Law Dictionary (10th ed. 2014).....	6
Vincent Paul Cardi, <i>The West Virginia Consumer Credit and Protection Act</i> , 77 W. Va. L. Rev. 401 (1975).....	9
